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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION
PATRICIA C. MORAN, Case No.: 5:13-CV-04981-LKi

Plaintiff,
V. ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’

)
)
)
)
) MOTION TO DISMISS
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, et al., )
)
)
)

Defendants.

Plaintiff Patricia Moran (“Moran”) brings th mortgage action against GMAC Mortgage,
LLC, Executive Trustee Services, LLC, Mortgdgjectronic Registration Systems, Inc., US Bank
National Association as Trues for the Greenpoint Mortgagending Trust, and OCWEN Loan
Servicing, LLC (collectively, “Defendants”). Defdants now move to dismiss the First Amended
Complaint. Having considered theiefing, the record in this casand applicable law, the Court
GRANTS Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.

l. BACKGROUND

A. Factual Background

Except where otherwise notedet@ourt draws the following facts, taken as true for
purposes of a motion to dismiss, from Plaingiffirst Amended Complaint. ECF No. 29 (“FAC").

On September 13, 2006, Plaintiff entered inteaadential mortgage loan with Greenpoint

Mortgage Funding, Inc. (“Greenpoint Mortgage”gubsidiary of CapitaDne Financial Group, to
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finance the purchase of propedt 10920 Ridgeview Avenu8an Jose, CA 95127. FAC at 2, 13.
The Note and Deed of Trust seed the property, and the deedswacorded in the Santa Clara
County Recorder’s office on November 9, 2005. FAC aDEendant Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. (‘“MERS”), which tsltitle to mortgages and tracks ownership
interests and servicing rights in mortgages, acted as the nominal beneficiary of Greenpoint
Mortgage as stated in the deedrafkt signed by the Plaintiff. FAC at 3.

According to the FAC, sometime on or befdNovember 1, 2006, Greenpoint Mortgage
sold Plaintiff's loan to Lehman Brothers Holds) Inc. FAC at 13-14. Lehman Brothers then sold
the loan to a securitization depositor, Defartdatructured Asset Securities Corporation
(“SASC"). Id. SASC then sold and securitized the Rti#ii's mortgage loan into a mortgage-
backed security (“MBS”) trusorganized under New Yorkwacalled Greenpoint Mortgage
Funding Trust 2006-AR7. FAC at 5, IBefendant US Bank National Association (US Bank) wa
named as the trustee. FAC at 5. Plainligges Defendant GMA®/ortgage LLC (GMAC)
represented itself as the “purpatteervicer, successor lender, ngagee and secured creditor” in
Plaintiff's loan. FAC at 3. Rlintiff claims however that GMAC was actually a “complete
stranger,” as it was never a pattythe original loan transacticand was never a successor lender|
Id. Executive Trustee Services, LLC (ETS Serviceas an affiliate company of GMAC and the
substitute trustee in Plaintiff's deed of trusAC at 4. ETS was later sold to Defendant Ocwen
Loan Services, LLCld.

Allegedly, none of these trargeons were initially recored in the Santa Clara County
Clerk-Recorder’s office at the teof the transaction. FAC at 14-Haintiff also alleges that the
transfer of Plaintiff's mortgagmto a MBS fund violated procedalrrules in the trust agreement
because it did not take place before the closing sigecified in the trasFAC at 11. Plaintiff
alleges this violated the Poodj and Serving Agreement (“PSAd¥ well as the Mortgage Loan
Purchase Agreement. FAC at 10.

Plaintiff entered into a loan modificati@greement with Defendant GMAC on February
10, 2010. FAC at 14. Plaintiff alleges GMAC représérntself as the lender in her loan and

“deceived” her based on her lack of knowletdgbéwveen a servicer and a lender of a lécn.
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However, Greenpoint Mortgage, not GMAC, remainexidtated lender on Phiff's deed of trust
throughout this transactiofd. Plaintiff argues that due to the failure to transfer the full and
unencumbered interest in the mortgage loan f@menpoint Mortgage t6MAC, Plaintiff’s loan
modification with GMAC is void. FAC at 14-15.

Furthermore, during April of 2011, MERS assigtled beneficial inters in the original
deed to GMAC. FAC at 17. MERS’ assignment @ tieed of trust was notarized in Pennsylvania
on April 15, 2011, which was three days before Rifdialleges it was signed by MERS’ secretary
FAC at 17-18. Plaintiff contendkat because Greenpoint Mortgage initially failed to properly
assign and transfer the mortgagehte purchaser, MERS had no beaidiinterest in the deed of
trust. FAC at 17. Moreover, Plaintiff alleges thia¢ discrepancy in signing dates was due to
automatic computerized signingy, “robo-signing” by the compgy. FAC at 18. On April 18, 2011,
MERS issued an assignment of deed of tnksth was later recordesh April 26, 2011. FAC at
24-25. According to Plaintiff, this transfer ocoed without ownership of the underlying note, and
this transfer was an attempted “cover-up” af\pous improper transactions by the Defendants.
FAC at 18.

B. Procedural Background

Moran filed her complaint istate court on September2013, which Defendants removed

to federal court on October 25, 2013. ECF Ndd.November 1, 2013, Defendants filed a Motionh

to Dismiss. ECF No. 7. Moran did not file a &y opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.
Nearly four months after the opposition was dbe,Court ordered Moran to show cause why theg
case should not be dismissed for failure to pratgeander Federal Rule Glivil Procedure 41(b).
ECF No. 18. At the hearing on the order to showseathe Court “noted that this is at least the
fifth Northern District of Calibrnia home foreclosure case {ire last two years] in which
Plaintiff's counsel has failed to oppose a first motio dismiss. Thus, the Court gave Plaintiff's
counsel notice that should Plaffis counsel fail to miss anotheleadline in this case, the Court
would refer Plaintiff’'s counsdb the Northern District o€alifornia’s Standing Committee on
Professional Conduct and levy $1,000 in sanctions.” ECF No. 27, Order Vacating Order to Sh

Cause and Granting Motion to Dismiss. The Calgb granted Defendantslotion to Dismiss for
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failure to oppose, and gave Moraave to file an amended complaild. However, the Court
cautioned Moran that failure to cure the deficies identified in Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
would result in a dismissal with prejudidd.

Moran timely filed the FAC on April 9, 2014, ECF No. 29, which the Defendants moved
dismiss on April 28, 2014, ECF No. 30 (“Mot.”). Manm filed an opposition (“Opp.”), ECF No. 32,
and Defendants filed a reply (“Rep.”), ECF N@8. Befendants also filed a Statement of Recent
Decision pursuant to Civ. L. R. 7-3(d)(2). EGIB. 35. Plaintiff's counsel responded with a new
Six page opposition, which is not autizexd under the @il Local Rules.SeeCiv. L. R. 7-3(d). The
Court therefore STRIKES Moran’s Oppiosn to Notice of New Authority.

. LEGAL STANDARD

A. Motion to Dismiss

A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim under Rule 12(b)(6) tests the legal
sufficiency of a complainfNavarro v. Block250 F.3d 729, 732 (9th Cir. 2001). In considering
whether the complaint is sufficient to state a clahme, Court must accept as true all of the factual
allegations contained in the complaiAshcroft v. Igbal556 U.S. 662 (2009). However, the Court
need not accept as true “allegatidhat contradict matters propesubject to judicial notice or by
exhibit” or “allegations that are merelgmclusory, unwarranted deductions of fact, or
unreasonable inferencesii’'re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litigh36 F.3d 1049, 1055 (9th Cir. 2008). Whilg
a complaint need not allege detailed factual atlega, it “must contain sufficient factual matter,
accepted as true, to ‘state a claineloef that is plausible on its facelgbal, 556 U.S. at 678
(quotingBell Atl. Corp. v. Twomb|y650 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)). A claim is facially plausible whe
it “allows the court to daw the reasonable inference tha tlefendant is liable for the misconduct
alleged.”ld. at 678.“Determining whether a complaint stateplausible claim for relief . . . [is] a
context-specific task that requires the revieyvwcourt to draw on its judicial experience and
common senseld. at 679.

Claims sounding in fraud are subject to tieeghtened pleading requirements of Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b). A plaintiff aljgng fraud “must statesith particularity the

circumstances constituting fraud.” Fed. R. Civo@). To satisfy this standard, the allegations
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must be “specific enough to give defendants naifdbe particular misconduct which is alleged tq
constitute the fraud charged so that they canndiedgjainst the charge and gt deny that they
have done anything wrongSemegen v. Weidnét80 F.2d 727, 731 (9th Cir. 1985). Accordingly,
claims sounding in fraud must allege “an accourtheftime, place, and specific content of the
false representations as well as the identdfdébe parties to the misrepresentatior@&wvartz v.
KPMG LLP, 476 F.3d 756, 764 (9th Cir. 2007).

B. Leave to Amend

If the Court determines th#te complaint should be dismiskét must then decide whether
to grant leave to amend. Under Rule 15(a) offtbe@eral Rules of Civil Procedure, leave to amen
“should be freely granted when justice so requires,” bearing in mind that “the underlying purp
of Rule 15 . . . [is] to facilitate decision on the merits, rather than on the pleadings or
technicalities.Lopez v. Smitl203 F.3d 1122, 1127 (9th Cir. 20@@n banc) (internal quotation
marks omitted). Nonetheless, a court “may exelitssdiscretion to deny leave to amend due to
‘undue delay, bad faith or dilatory motive on pafrthe movant, repeated failure to cure
deficiencies by amendments previously allowed, urptegudice to the opposing party . . ., [and]
futility of amendment.””Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LL.629 F.3d 876, 892-93 (9th Cir.
2010) (alterations in original) (quotirigpman v. Davis371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962)).
1. DISCUSSION

The Court first analyzes a preliminary standsgpe that affects eight of Plaintiff's nine
causes of action. In addition to standing, the Ciolertifies further deficiencies as alternative
bases to dismiss Plaintiff's causes of actmmslander of title, fraud, fraud-based unfair
competition® cancellation of instruments, and negligenThe Court will then address Plaintiff's
remaining cause of action for violatioh California Civil Code Section 2924.17.

A. Standing

To establish Article Il standing, Plaintifiust demonstrate thahe satisfies three

irreducible requirements: (1) she has suffered mjury in fact,” i.e., “aninvasion of a legally

! Throughout this order, the Court refers to @wdifornia Business and Professions Code section
17200 by its common names, including “unfair cotitfwa,” “unfair competition law,” or “UCL.”
5
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protected interest which is (a) concrete andi@aarized, and (b) @aal or imminent, not
conjectural or hypothetical{2) the injury is “firly traceable to thehallenged action of the
defendant”; and (3) it is “likely, aspposed to merely speculativeathhe injury vill be redressed
by a favorable decisionlujan v. Defenders of Wildlif&04 U.S. 555, 590 (1992) (internal
citations, quotation marks, and alterations omittad¢prd Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw
Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc528 U.S. 167, 180-81 (2000).

A suit brought by a plaintiff witout Article 11l standing is nad “case or controversy,” and
an Article Il federal court therefore laglsubject matter jurisdiction over the s@teel Co. v.
Citizens for a Better Eny'623 U.S. 83 (1998). In that event, the suit should be dismissed undsg
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)($ee idat 109-10.

Eight of Plaintiff's causes of action are preadn the theory that Defendants failed to
actually transfer ownehngp of her loan. Specifically, sudauses of actioare: (1) wrongful
foreclosure, (2) quiet title, (3) slander of title, (4) fraud, (5) cancellation of instruments, (6)
negligence, (7) unjust enrichment, and (8) urdampetition. For all of these claims, Plaintiff
brings an action as a borrower asserting loggeoproperty, emotional distress, wrongfully paid
mortgage payments, and damage to her credit fin@gularities in the dasequent assignment of
her loanSeeFAC at 43. Defendants move to dismisss causes of action on the basis that
Plaintiff does not have standin§eeMot. at 4-5. As these arguments stem from the same theory
the Court consolidates the issues here. Nweever, that the Couaiddresses Plaintiff's
“unlawful business act” unfair competition law (“UCLElaim separately at the end of this section
because analysis of this UCL claim is somewhat more complex.

“Third-party borrowers lack anhding to assert problemstime assignment of the loan”
because the borrowers have not suffered an injury infees v. GMAC Mortg., LL{C2013 WL
2049388, at *3 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2013ge also Jenkins v. JP Morgan Bank, N2A6 Cal.

App. 4th 497, 513-14 (2013fFontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N,A98 Cal. App. 4th 256 (2011).
Assignment defects do not injuperrowers because “even if tkewere some defect in the
[subsequent] assignment of the deed of truat,designment would not V& changed plaintiff's

payment obligations.Simmons v. Aurora Bank, FSB13 WL 5508136, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Sept.
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30, 2013)see Siliga v. Mortg. Ele®egistration Sys., Inc219 Cal. App. 4th 75, 85 (2013) (“The
assignment of the deed of trust and the note did¢marige [Plaintiffs’] obligations under the note,
and there is no reason to believe that . . . thenadigender would have fiained from foreclosure
in these circumstances.Apostol v. CitiMortgage, Inc2013 WL 6328256, at *7-8 (N.D. Cal.
Nov. 21, 2013).

Here, Plaintiff has failed to specify an injunalfly traceable to the @tienged action of the
defendant.’Lujan, 504 U.S. at 590 (internal citations, catdn marks, and alterations omitted).
Plaintiff does not contend that thetial securitization of her loato Greenpoint Mortgage was
improper. Because Plaintiff's obligation to rgd@er mortgage is unaffected by any assignment
defects, the foreclosure—which is the injafieged by Plaintiff—also remains unchanged by the
alleged assignments defects. Therefore, even Bsaifoproperty occurred, “the true victim was naqt
plaintiff but the original lender, whiclwould have suffered the unauthorized lo$htenot 198
Cal. App. 4th at 272 (2011).

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant MERS robgreed documents when assigning the deed of
trust. FAC at 18. However, “robo-signing” of docents in the securitization and transfer process
does not itself constitute harmttoe borrower because it does not affect the foreclosure, which is
the only injury suffered by the homeown8ee Javaheri v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N2A12
WL 3426278, at *7 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2012) (“Whtilee allegation of robo-signing may be true,
the Court ultimately concludes that [Plaintiff] lacktanding to seek relief under such an allegatign
... the only injury [Plaintiff] alleges is the pend foreclosure on his homenhich is the result of
his default on his mortgage. The foreclosure waucur regardless of what entity was named as
trustee, and so Javaheri suffered no injury @salt of this substitution.”). Plaintiff thus cannot
claim to be the “true victim” of the aljed mistakes in the assignment proc8sgFontenof 198
Cal. App. 4th at 272 (2011) (“If [defendant] inddadked authority to mee the assignment, the
true victim was not plaintiff buthe original lender, which wodlhave suffered the unauthorized
loss . . .."). Consequently, Plafiifacks standing to challenge the alleged irregularities in the

assignment of her loan.
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Moran relies entirely on argjle case from the Court of Appeal for the Fifth Disti@aski
v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Ass;r218 Cal. App. 4th 1079, 1099 (201&Jaskiheld that a borrower,
whose loan had been organizetbia trust formed under New York law, had standing to challen
an assignment of his note because the defendants taisessign the trust before the trust’s closin
date, creating a defect in the chain of tranSee idat 1096.The court inGlaskiacknowledged
“that some federal district courgtting in California have rejectdtie post-closinglate theory of
invalidity on the grounds that the borrower daes have standing to challenge an assignment
between two other partiedd. at 1098 (citingAniel v. GMAC Mortgage, LL2012 WL 5389706
(N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2012AImutarreb v. Bank of New York Trust Co., N2012 WL 4371410
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2012)). However, Baskicourt concluded that “[tjhese cases are not
persuasive because they do not address the glgrtbiat a borrower may challenge an assignmer
that is void and they do not appliew York trust law to the operation of the securitized trusts in
guestion.”Glaski 218 Cal. App. 4th at 1098. The cour@Gilaskiexplained that if the assignment
of a trust was void, the defendant could not itetia lawful foreclosure proceeding against the
Plaintiff because it did not hawelegal right to the propertid. at 1095-97. The court then went or]
to find that the trust ilaskiwas void under New York trust lawd. at 1097. Because the
assignment of the note was void, the defenda@iaskiwas not the lawful holder of the plaintiff's
deed of trust and could not initiate adolosure proceeding against the plaintdf.at 1097-98.
This gave the plaintiff standintg challenge the assignment diésgpeing a third-party borrower.
Seeid

However,Glaskiconflicts with several other Californ@ourts of Appeal cases that have
held that a mortgage borrower,athird party, does not have a caofaction due tarregularities
in the chain of transfeBee, e.gFontenot 198 Cal. App. 4th at 272-73tating Plaintiff had no
cause of action for merely alleging igrdarities in the assignment procesknking 216 Cal. App.
4th at 515 (“As an unrelated tHiparty to the alleged securdition, and any other subsequent
transfers of the beneficial interest under the pssory note, [Plaintiff] lacks standing to enforce
any agreements, including the investment tryst@ling and servicing agreemt, relating to such

transactions.”). The viewpoint expressedsilaskiis in the minority, and numerous other

8
Case No.: 13-CV-04981-LHK
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

je




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN DN NN R R R R R R R R Rp R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwN B O

California appellate courts have declined to follow it, even where the trust at issue was organ
under New York lawSee Sporn v. JP Morgan Chase Bank NeA14 WL 280627, at *5 (Cal. Ct.
App. 4th Jan. 27, 2014) (categorizing the holdinGlaskias a minority view and declining to
follow it); Yvanova v. New Century Mortg. Ca014 WL 2149797, at *5 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Apr.
25, 2014) (declining to followalaski). “Moreover, courts in this Birict have expressly rejected
Glaskiand adhered to the majorityew that individuals who are nparties to a PSA [Pooling and
Serving Agreement] cannot base wrongful fapsare claims on alleged deficiencies in the
PSA/securitization processXposto] 2013 WL 6328256, at *7 (citation omittedee also Giseke
v. Bank of Am., N.A2014 WL 718463, at *4-5 (N.D. Cdteb. 23, 2014) (“To the best of the
Court’s knowledge, no court has yet followed&di on this point, and many have pointedly
declined to.”);Mottale v. KimballTirey & St. John, LLP2014 WL 109354, at *4-5 (S.D. Cal. Jan.
10, 2014) (“[T]he weight of authoritsejects Glaski as a minority view on the issue of a borrowe
standing to challenge an assignmera #sird party to that assignmentBtores 2013 WL
2049388, at *3 (“Even assuming, however, thatdhlveas some deficiency in MERS’ assignment
or substitution with respect to tkeed of trust, plaintiffs do not ha standing to assert . . . causes
of action that they claim arismut of that deficiency.”).

Glaskis reasoning is also unpersuasiFirst, it is already weestablished that a third
party should not be permitted to enfoomeenants made for the benefit of oth&se, e.q.
Murphy v. Allstate Ins. Cpl17 Cal. 3d 937, 944 (1976) (“A third party should not be permitted t(
enforce covenants made not for his benefit, buerdtr others. He is na@t contracting party; his
right to performance is predicated the contracting parties’ intetat benefit him.”). In the context
of home mortgages, neither tbase law nor any statute createmase of action for individuals
who have not suffered a distinct injudue to failures in the traresfof title. The obligations of a
third party borrower to pay theigmnal loan have not changeBlee Jenkin®216 Cal. App. 4th at
*514-515 (“Because a promissory note is a negaiaidtrument, a borrowenust anticipate it can
and might be transferred to another creditor . . . an assignment merely substituted one creditd
another, without changing [Plaintiff' glbligations under the note.”) (quotiktgrrera v. Federal

Nat. Mortg. Assn.205 Cal. App. 4th 1495, 1507 (2012jliga v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.,

9
Case No.: 13-CV-04981-LHK
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

zed

'S

A=

or fol




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN DN NN R R R R R R R R Rp R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwN B O

Inc., 219 Cal. App. 4th 75, 85 (2013) (“The assignment of the deed of trust and the note did n
change the Plaintiff's obligationsder the note, anddte is no reason to believe that . . . the
original lender would have refraed from foreclosure in thesg@imstances.”). Second, there is
persuasive authority that the reasoninlaskiis based on a flawee@ading of New York trust
law. New York state appellate courts have cdantty found that an a@h violation of a trust
agreement is voidable, not void @kskiheld.See, e.gln re Levy 69 A.D. 3d 630, 632 (2010)
(holding that a violation o trust’s procedural digations to formally inform a beneficiary of a
trustee did not void a trustyjooney v. Madderl93 A.D. 2d 933 (1993h6lding that a trustee
excluding beneficiaries in a trusbm voting in a matter violatetthe trust agreement but did not
make the trust voidAnh Nguyet Tran v. Bank of New Y,a2k14 WL 1225575 (S.D.N.Y. Mar.
24, 2014) (“though some courts have held that cmmpliance with the tersof a PSA renders an
assignmentoid under [the New York trust statute], the waigf the case law holds that such an
assignment is merelyoidable,and therefore outside the scope of that sectiose’d;alsdBanares
v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A2014 WL 985532, at *4-5 (N.D. Callar. 7, 2014) (criticizingslaski
for its flawed reading of New York trust law). \Mier the assignment otraist is void or only
voidable is significant becausdaeclosure proceeding involvirggvoid trust assignment can be
challenged on the basis that the foreclosingyedties not have a legal right to the property,
whereas a voidable assignment can onlghmlenged by a directly injured partylaski 218 Cal.
App. 4th at 1095-97. Because the trust assignmeheimstant case is merely voidable and not
void, Plaintiff cannot challenge dadts in the assignment because Plaintiff is not a directly injure
party. In sum, Plaintiff's reliance dBlaskiis misplaced becaus&askidoes not state the majority
rule and its reasoning is unperswasiThus, the Court follows the gt of the authority and finds
that Plaintiff lacks standing to cheahge the alleged assignment defects.

1. Plaintiff's claims for wrongf ul foreclosure, quiet title, slander of title, fraud,

fraud-based unfair competition, canc#ation of instruments, negligence,
and unjust enrichment

Eight of Plaintiff's nine causes of action—FPitff’s claims for wrongtil foreclosure, quiet
title, slander of title, fraud, fraud-based unfair cetipon, cancellation of instruments, negligencg

and unjust enrichment—arise directly out béged assignment defeci&he Court therefore
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follows numerous courts in this District ane t@alifornia Courts of Appeal and dismisses these
claims for lack of standingseeAposto] 2013 WL 6328256, at *6-8 (holay that Plaintiff lacks
standing to bring an action farongful foreclosure, quiet t&l and negligence based purely on
allegations of irregularities subsequent transfecpiseke 2014 WL 718463, at *5 (holding that
wrongful foreclosure, quiet title, slander of titledacancellation of instruments actions can be
dismissed for lack of standing due to laintiff being a third-party borrowerReyes-Aguilar v.
Bank of Am., N.A2014 WL 2153792, at*8-9 (N.D. Cal. M&0, 2014) (dismissing a slander of
title action because errors in thecuritization of a loan did not constitute by itself malice or injur
to the Plaintiff);Dahnken v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.2013 WL 5979356, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8,
2013) (dismissing Plaintiff's action for wrongful frlosure, quiet title, ahder of title, fraud,
cancellation of instruments, negligence, andisingnrichment due to lack of standinggnkins
216 Cal. App. 4th at 523 (dismissing fraud-based UCL claims for lack of standing).
2. “Unlawful business act” unfair competition

The UCL prohibits “any unlawful, unfair or frdulent business act or practice and unfair,
deceptive, untrue or misleading advertising.l. Gas. & Prof. Code § 17200. In addition to
Plaintiff's allegations—dismissed for lack of stimg above—that Defendants violated this sectig
by engaging in the filing of fraudulent foreclosudocuments and deceptive practices, Plaintiff al
alleges that Defendants viadat the UCL’s “unlawful busires act” prong based on predicate
violations of six statutes.

Plaintiff lists, without pleadin@ny specific legal elements supporting facts, violation of
California Penal Code sectiofi$5 and 532f(a) and Gfarnia Civil Codesections 1095, 1708,

1709, and 2923.5 as predicate violations for & d@im based on unlawful business conduct.

FAC at 56. Despite Plaintiff's failure to recite eva&ibare legal element of any of these claims, the

Court nonetheless substantively analyzes these atlagaand dismisses them for lack of standing.

The Court first considers Plaintiff’s allegais based upon California Civil Code sections 1708,
2923.5, and 1095, and then addresses Plaintifgations based upon California Civil Code
section 1709 and California Per@2dde sections 115 and 532f(a).
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Plaintiff's allegations based upon California Civil Code sections 1708, 2923.5, and 1095 all

relate to Plaintiff's wrongful foreclosure claim and Plaintiff’'s generaall®ns that there were
defects in the assignment of her loan. Calif@r@ivil Code section 1708ovides that “[e]very
person is bound, without contract,abstain from injuring the pess or property of another, or
infringing upon any of his rights.” Cal. €iCode § 1708. California Civil Code section 2923.5
states that a “mortgagee . . . may not record i@enof default pursuant to [s]ection 2924 until . . .
30 days after initial contact is @ as required by paragraph (230rdays after satisfying the due
diligence requirements . . . .” Cal. Civ. Code § 29289((). It also speciéis the types of initial
contact required, oluding options to avoid foreclosur@eeCal. Civ. Code § 2923.5(a)(2).
California Civil Code Section 1095 states that “[wjkan attorney in fact executes an instrument
transferring an estate real property, he must subscribe theneaof his principal to it, and his own
name as attorney in fact.” Cal. Civ. Code 8§ 109&wever, as a third party borrower, Plaintiff has
not suffered any injury from irregularities the assignment process because her payment
obligations under the loan have not chan@seSimmons2013 WL 5508136, at *Ziliga v.

Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., In@19 Cal. App. 4th 75, 85 (2013)Ttie assignment of the deed
of trust and the note did not change [Plaintiftgigations under the note, and there is no reasor
to believe that . . . the original lender wallave refrained from foreclosure in these
circumstances.”). Accordingly, &htiff does not havetanding to bring UCL claim based on
predicate violations of these three statuBese Jenkin®16 Cal. App. 4th at 523.

Plaintiff's remaining three UCL claims, whi@ilege violations o€California Civil Code
section 1709 and California Per@2dde sections 115 and 532f(a)pmedicate “unlawful business
acts,” all relate to Plaintiff’s fraud claim. Ti@ourt has already dismiss®laintiff's fraud claim
and Plaintiff's fraud-based UCLalm for lack of standing. Thusgven if we assume [Plaintiff]

.. . alleges facts indicating Def@ants’ actions violad at least one of the UCL'’s three unfair
competition prongs (unlawful, unfair, or fraudat), [she] cannot show any of the alleged
violations have a causal link to her economic injudgiking 216 Cal. App. 4th at 523ge also
Baldoza v. Bank of Am., N,£013 WL 978268, at *2, 14 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013) (dismissing

Plaintiffs’ section 1708 action togethwith their wrongfulforeclosure action fdack of standing).
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Therefore, the court dismisses all of Plaintiff's “unlawful business act” UCL claims for lack of
standing?
3. Summary
In sum, the Court dismisses eight of Pldfigtinine claims—all but Plaintiff's claim for
violation of California Civil @de 2924.17—for lack of standing. & from standing, the Court

now identifies additional and independent reagordismiss Plaintiff's causes of actions for

slander of title, fraud, fraud-based unfair catmgon, cancellation of instruments, and negligence|

The Court now turns to these alternative reasondi$missal, and then addresses Plaintiff’s clainj
under California Civil Code Section 2924.17.

B. Slander of title

“The recordation of an instrument faciallglid but without underlyig merit will give rise
to an action for slander of titleStamas v. Mader&011 WL 2433633, at *14 (E.D. Cal. June 14,
2011). The elements of the slander of title tort §B:a publication, (2) wich is without privilege
or justification, (3) which is false, and (4) igh causes direct and immediate pecuniary loss.”
Manhattan Loft, LLC v. Mercury Liquors, Ind.73 Cal. App. 4th 1040, 1051 (2009).

Plaintiff alleges that Defendantalsely and fraudulently made statements of ownership if
assigning mortgages and substituting trustee€ &#d5. She additionallgsserts that “[t]he
recording of the foregoing assignment of D&DT, NOD and NOTS have cast a cloud on the
title to her Property.” FAC at 46.

Plaintiff cannot establish treecond element of her claiirg. that the publication is
“without privilege.” All of the documents that Phiff identifies are forelosure documents that
are privileged pursuant to California Civil Code section 2928€g Madlaing v. JP Morgan
Chase Bank, N.A2013 WL 243379, at *13-14 (E.D. Cal. M&{, 2013) (stating that Plaintiff's

slander of title claim fails since foreclosure downts are privileged communications). Section

2 Because Plaintiff's UCL claims based on sewi@15 and 532f(a) of the California Penal Code
are dismissed for lack of standi the Court need notaeh the question of vetther a plaintiff may
allege a UCL “unlawful business act” violatibased on predicate vidians of the California
Penal CodeSeeStop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores,,Ib€.Cal. 4th 553, 573 (1998)
(applying a preemption analysis and finding that¢hminal statute at issue did not foreclose
related civil actions).
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2924(d) identifies, pursuant to Civil Codection 47, privileged communications, among other
things, as the “mailing, publicatn, and delivery” of foreclosumotices and “performance” of
foreclosure procedures. Cal. Civ. Code § 2924. Tinusgldition to Plaintiffs lack of standing, the
Court also grants Defendants’ motion to dismiss Plaintiff's slander of title claim on the ground
that section 2924(d) bars Plaffis claim for slander of title as the publications upon which
Plaintiff relies are privileged.

C. Fraud

To state a claim for frau@, plaintiff must plead “(ajnisrepresentation (false
representation, concealment, or nonldisare); (b) knowledge of falsitfpr ‘scienter’); (c) intent to
defraud, i.e., to induce reliamc(d) justifiablereliance; and (e) salting damage.Kearns v. Ford
Motor Co, 567 F.3d 1120, 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) (quotifiggalla v. Permanente Med. Group, Inc.
15 Cal. 4th 951, 974 (Cal. 1997)). Under the fededals, a plaintiff allging fraud “must state
with particularity the circumstances constitutingud.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b). In other words, to
state a claim for fraud, a plaifth must plead “the who, whatyhen, where, and how” of the
conduct charged/ess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. US217 F.3d 1097, 1106 (9th Cir. 2003) (quoting
Cooper v. Pickeftl37 F.3d 616, 627 (9th Cir. 1997)).

Plaintiff asserts several times, both asratependent cause of action and as a basis for
every other claim, that the Defendants “congpiia fraudulently producing mortgage documents
and in initiating foreclosure pceedings. FAC at 46-47. HowevPBiaintiff alleges no supporting
facts that give rise to a plausible claim thatddelants had the intent tiefraud her or how the
Defendants defrauded her. Pl#ifirepeats the factual allegatis supporting her claims for
wrongful foreclosure (among otherbyt Plaintiff’'s specific alleg#ons of fraud and conspiracy
are entirely conclusoneeFAC at 47. Specifically, Rintiff fails to pleachow or why
Defendants’ actions were fraudulent. First, PlHiatleges multiple times that the Defendants too
out foreclosure insurance to “ensure” thatBteintiff would default. FAC at 47 (“Defendants
failed to advise Plaintiff that @y would be taking out insurant®ensure that Plaintiff would
default on their loan resulting inreclosure.). Plaintiff further algges that Defendants “knew at the

time Plaintiff made the mortgage that the Banlpkd to securitize the loan and the majority of
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loans in these default swaps result [sic] foreclosure, leaving homeowner homdless47. Yet,
Plaintiff fails to plead any facts showing h@wvwhy the act of buying an insurance policy to
protect the bank in the event of foreclosureviglence of a scheme to “ensure” Plaintiff would
default on her mortgag8ee idat 47;see, e.gWard v. Wells Fargo Home Mort2014 WL
1922082 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2014) (holding that gidons a Defendant knea loan would be
likely to fail did not meet the Rule 9(b) requirements for fraud).

Later, Plaintiff attempts to plead fraudulenteint by stating: “Defendds’ intention was to
defraud Plaintiff from the onset of the mortgagaking out insurance to ensure default, charging
late fees to increase debt. [sic]” FAC at 47wdwer, Plaintiff pleads no facts to support her
allegations that the charging of late fees wasdulent. Finally, Plairffi relies on the assertion
that irregularities in the chain ofimsfer are evidence of fraudulent actisaeFAC at 48-50
(allegations that Defendantitefd false and fraudulent statents in the Santa Clara County
Recorder’s Office after themistake in assigning Plaintiff's loan). Again, irregularities in the loal
process are not fraudulent in themsel\&=e Fontenotl98 Cal. App. 4th at 272 (“[A]ssignments
of debt, as opposed to assignments of the segntéyest incident tthe debt, are commonly not
recorded. The lender could readily have assighegromissory note to HSBC in an unrecorded
document that was not disclosed to [P]laintiffKgarimi v. GMAC 2011 WL 5914006, at *4 (N.D.
Cal. Nov. 28, 2011) (“Plaintiff does not allegdaoat GMAC or ETS concealeglhatinformation
andwhen.Nor does Plaintiff alleghowthe substitution of trustee or notice of default are
“fraudulent” documents besides stating so in conclusory fashiceé&)also Ves817 F.3d at 1106
(9thCir. 2003). Accordingly, the FAC wholly lacks facts to support aglde claim for fraud,
much less the detailed factydéading required by Federal RueCivil Procedure 9(b).
Therefore, in addition to Plaintiff's lack of siding, the Court dismissesaiitiff's fraud claim for
failure to plead sufficient facts underdezal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)

Furthermore, Plaintiff alleges a violatiofithe UCL based on Defendants’ “fraudulent
business acts.” Plaintiff's UCL claim is materiaitientical to her actiofor fraud; therefore,
Plaintiff's fraud-based UCL claim is also disisesl for failure to state a claim. Section 17200 doq

not have the same pleadingjugements as common law fraigke In re Mattel, Inc588 F. Supp.
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2d 1111, 1118 (C.D. Cal. 2008). However, if a UC4im is grounded in fraud, “the pleading of
that claim as a whole must satisfy thetigalarity requirement of Rule 9(b)Rearns v. Ford
Motor Co, 567 F.3d 1120, 1127 (9th Cir. 2009geMakreasv. First Nat. Bank856 F. Supp. 2d
1097, 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2012Because Plaintiff's “fraudulent bumess act” UCL claim is grounded
in fraud, her UCL claim must also meet the Ihéggped Rule 9(b) pleling standard for frauGee
Lomboy v. SCME Mortg. BankeZ009 WL 1457738, at *4 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2009) (applying
Rule 9(b) requirements to section 17200ypc Nguyen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A49 F. Supp.
2d 1022, 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2010). Consequently, as ffdnas failed to stata claim for fraud, she
also fails to state a claim for violati@f the UCL based on her fraud claifee Lombqy2009 WL
1457738, at *6Nguyen 749 F. Supp. 2d, at 1037. In additioraok of standing, Plaintiff's fraud-
related UCL claim is also dismissed for failure to state a claim.

D. Cancellation of Instruments

Plaintiff seeks to cancel the Note, Deed aiskr Notice of Default and Sale, and various
loan modification agreements and trustee deegdler California Civil 6@de section 3412. FAC at
53. Section 3412 provides a cause of action for the tanae of instrumentsstating: “[a] written
instrument, in respect to which there is a ogable apprehension thateft outstanding it may
cause serious injury to a persagainst whom it is void or voidable, may, upon his application, b
so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or canceled.” Cal. Civ. Code § 3412.

Plaintiff argues that Defendantigspite possessing the deedro$t, did not have recorded
documents “showing legally effective assignmenftthe deed. FAC at 54. However, there is no
“requirement under California law that the anigl note be produced to render the foreclosure
proceedings valid.Farner v. Countrywide Home Loans, In2009 WL 189025, at *2 (S.D. Cal.
Jan. 29, 2009N\eal v. Juarez2007 WL 2140640, at *3 (E.D. Caluly 23, 2007) (“[An] allegation
that the trustee did not haveetbriginal note or had not reced/é is insufficient to render the
foreclosure proceedq invalid.”) (citingR.G. Hamilton Corp. v. Corun218 Cal. 92, 94, 97
(1933)). Therefore, because under California law tthstee of a deed tfist has the power to
initiate foreclosure proceedings, the fact that Defendants lacked a properly-assigned note is 1

sufficient basis to cancel the agreements into which Plaintiff ent®esdHafiz v. Greenpoint
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Mortg. Funding 652 F. Supp. 2d 1039, 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2009) (“California law does not requirg
possession of the note as a predom to non-judicial foreclos@ under a deed of trust . . .
Pursuant to section 2924(a) of the California Cii Code the truste of a Deed of Trust has the
right to initiate the foreclosure peess.”). In addition to Plaintiff’ lack of standing, the Court thus
dismisses Plaintiff’'s claim for cancellation of instruments because there is no requirement to
produce the original note to initiaterézlosure proceedings in California.

E. Negligence

To state a claim for negligence, a plaintiffshallege: (1) the defielant’s legal duty of
care to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant’s breach ofd(8) injury to the plaintiff as a result of the
breach; and (4) damage to the plainffée Hoyem v. Manhattan Beach City Sch. [H&tCal. 3d

508, 513 (1978). If no duty exists, there cannot be a cause of action for neglggsicaire Corp

v. Gregory24 Cal. 3d 799, 803 (1979). Plaintiff allegeattDefendant GMAC exceeded its role a$

a lender in offering the possibiligf a loan modification and “falselgpresented” itself as a valid
lender. FAC at 58.

A financial institution owes no duty of care to a borrower when engaged in activity that
falls within its traditional role as a lender of mon8ge Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savidtoan
Assn, 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1095-97 (1991). Plaintiffstadhe entered into a standard loan
modification agreement with Defendant GMAEAC at 14. Courts arelear that the mere

agreement to modify a loan does not go beyondr#aitional actions of a financial institutioBee

Meyer v. Wells Fargo Bank.A, 2013 WL 6407516, at *5-6 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2013) (“The vast

majority of courts in this dtrict have found that meregngagingn the loan modification process
is a traditional money lending activity'Morgan v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’2013 WL 684932, at *3-
4 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013) (“[A] lender untlgkes no new duty by offering a loan
modification.”). Because Plaintiffas failed to allege that any thie Defendants have acted beyon
their traditional role as a lender of money, Defents owe no duty of care to Plaintiff. Because
Plaintiff cannot establish the first element of airtl for negligence, i.e., that the Defendants had

duty of care to the Plaintiff, Platiff cannot state a claim for negéigce. Therefore, in addition to
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Plaintiff's lack of standing, the Court also disses Plaintiff’'s clainfor negligence because
Defendants do not owe Plaintiff a duty of care.

F. Violation of California Civil Code Section 2924.17

California Civil Code sections 2924.17(a)da2924.17(b) (part of the Homeowner Bill of
Rights or “HBOR?”) provide a private cause of action for multiple and uncorrected recoding an
filing violations. SeeCal. Civ. Code 8§ 2924.1Rockridge Trust v. Wells Fargg013 WL
5428722, at *24 (N.D. Cal. Sept ZH)13) (noting that section 2924.is7part of the Homeowner
Bill of Rights). Plaintiff alleges that the Defendarfdiled to comply with these provisions by usin
inaccurate and fraudulent documents. FAC at 55.

Plaintiff's claim fails because the HBR cannot be applied retroactiveBee Mcgough v.
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A2012 WL 5199411, at *5 n.4 (N.D. C2012) (“there is no indication that
the law is intended to be, or will be, applied retroactivel\R9se v. J.P. Morgan Chase, N.A.
2014 WL 546584, at *8 (E.D. Cal. Feb 11, 2013ge generalliMyers v. Philip Morris Cos28

Cal. 4th 828, 841 (2002). (“unless there is an espretroactivity provision, a statute will not be

applied retroactively unlessis very clear from extrinsic sourcsat the Legislature . . . must have

intended a retroactive applicati’). Section 2924 is part ¢the Homeowner Bill of Rights
(HBOR), which took effect on January 1, 20R&ckridge Trust v. Wells Farg@013 WL
5428722, at *28 (N.D. Cal. Sept 25, 2013). All of Hutions Plaintiff allges violated section
2924.17 took place before 2013. FAC at 2-5. Consebyétaintiff has no cause of action for a
violation of section 2724.1Bee McFarland v. JP Morgan Chase Bap814 WL 1705968, at *6-
7 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014).

G. Leave to Amend

“[A] proposed amendment is futile onlynb set of facts can be proved under the
amendment to the pleadings that would corstituvalid and sufficient claim or defens®liller v.
Rykoff-Sexton, Inc845 F.2d 209, 214 (9th Cir. 1988). EightRi&intiff’'s nine causes of action—
Plaintiff's claims for wrongful foreclosureguiet title, slander of title, fraud, cancellation of
instruments, negligence, wsit enrichment, and unfair mpetition—are premised on a

fundamental legal defect, i.e., Plaintiff lacks stagdio assert her claims arising out of assignme
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defects in the transfer of hiean. Any additional facts Plaintimay allege cannot overcome this
flaw. Moreover, the Court has also identified addisil legal defects in senad of these causes of
action. Thus, amendment of these claims woultubke, and the Court Winot grant leave to
amend these claims.

Plaintiff's claim under Section 2924.17, hedi@ania Homeowner Bill of Rights claim,
cannot survive as a matter of law either. The HBOR cannot be applieatctetety, and the entire
timeline of events Plaintiff cites in her Fiskinended Complaint occurrdskfore the statute took
effect. Granting Plaintiff leave tamend her HBOR claim would therefore also be futile, and the
Court will not grant leave to amend this claim.

Moreover, in addition to the fundeental legal defects in all #flaintiff's claims, Plaintiff
is not entitled to leave to amend because of her “repeated failure to cure deficiencies by
amendments previously allowedarvalhg 629 F.3d at 892 (quotirfgopman 371 U.S. at 182).
The Court previously cautioned Moran thatded to cure the deficiencies identified in
Defendants’ Original Motion to Bmiss would result in a disesal with prejudice. ECF No. 27.
Yet, Plaintiff's allegations in her FAC are virllyaunchanged from her Original Complaint, save
for the addition of two defendantSeeECF No. 1; FAC at 47. Simitly, Defendants’ Motion to
Dismiss the FAC and their Original Motion to Dismiss are nearly verbatim ider8eaECF No.

7; Mot. at 17. Therefore, because Plaintif§ maade no attempt to address the deficiencies
identified in Defendants’ Original Motion to Digss, the Court denies Plaintiff leave to amend.

In sum, all of Plaintiff’'s claims are dismissevith prejudice, both because leave to ameng
would be futile, and because Plaintiff has faileduce the deficiencies identified in the Original
Complaint.See Foman371 U.S. at 18X arvalhq 629 F.3d at 892-93.

.  CONCLUSION

The Court finds that Plaintiff's FAC fails &tate a claim that entitles her to relief.
Accordingly, the Court GRANTS Defendants’ MotitmDismiss. All causes of action in the FAC
are dismissed with prejudice.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.
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Dated: Junels, 2014 iu‘l H" ‘:.6‘ \_

LUCY H. K@
United States District Judge
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